1.4 Summary of key financial information

Topic Summary For more information

What is the key
financial information?

The Company generated revenue of approximately $3.7 million in
FY20 (excluding other miscellaneous income and government rebates/
benefits) compared with approximately $3.0 million in FY19 (excluding
other miscellaneous income and government rebates/benefits). In
FY20, Felix generated a net loss after tax of approximately $7.2 million
(including government grant income of $0.5 million), compared with a
net loss of approximately $5.3 million for FY19 (including government
grant income of $0.1 million).

Historical period

$’000
June year end

FY2018
Audited

FY2019
Audited

FY2020
Audited

Sales revenue 2,417 3,013 3,696

Total revenue 2,446 3,078 4,328

EBITDA (3,842) (4,898) (4,828)

EBIT (4,183) (5,359) (5,135)

NLAT (4,200) (5,293) (7,217)

The table below sets out the summarised audited historical and pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020. Details of
the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, including the
pro forma adjustments are set out in Section 5.

$'000 Audited
at 30 June

2020

Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma
subscription

TOTAL ASSETS 3,429 10,480 13,909

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,119 (8,782) 2,337

NET ASSETS (7,690) 19,262 11,572

EQUITY (7,690) 19,262 11,572

Section 5

What is Felix’s dividend
policy?

The extent, timing, and payment of any dividends in the future will be
determined by the Directors based on several factors including future
earnings and the financial performance and position of the Company.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company does not intend, nor expect,
to declare or pay any dividends in the immediately foreseeable future.

Section 5.13

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

25

In
ve

st
m

en
t o

ve
rv

ie
w

1.5 Directors

Topic Summary For more information

Who are the directors
of Felix?

At the Listing Date, the Board will comprise four Directors, being:

[…]

Financing Cash Flows

Net repayment of borrowings (6) 338 (30)

Net proceeds from issue of convertible notes - - 7,902

Net proceeds from issue of shares 8,362 (11) –

Net financing cash flows 8,356 327 7,872

Net cash flows 5,170 (5,395) 389

Cash at the beginning of the year  854 6,024 629

Cash at the end of the year 6,024 629 1,018

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

78

5.10 Statutory Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the audited consolidated historical statement of financial position and adjusted to reflect the pro forma
adjustments that have been made to the consolidated historical statement of financial position (further described in Section 5.11)
and the pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020.

The pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented as
being necessarily indicative of Felix’s view on its future financial position.

Figure 5.7: Audited and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

$’000 Audited as at
30 June 2020

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
subscription

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,018 10,386 11,404

Trade and other receivables 192 94 286

Other current assets 783 – 783

Total current assets 1,993 10,480 12,473

Non Current Assets

Plant and equipment 134 – 134

Right of use assets 309 – 309

Intangible assets 993 – 993

Total Assets 3,429 10,480 13,909

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 455 – 455

Lease liability 165 – 165

Contract liability 1,088 – 1,088

Short term provisions 273 – 273

Borrowings 4,560 (4,560) –

Derivative financial instruments 4,222 (4,222) –

Total current liabilities 10,763 (8,782) 1,981

Non Current Liabilities

Lease liability 155 – 155

Long service leave 201 – 201

Total Liabilities 11,119 (8,782) 2,337

Net Assets / (Liabilities) (7,690) 19,262 11,572

Equity

Share capital 16,765 22,152 38,917

Retained earnings (24,454) (2,890) (27,344)

FX reserve (1) – (1)

Total Equity (7,690) 19,262 11,572

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

79

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
nf

or
m

at
io

n

5.11 Description of pro forma adjustments
The following transactions and events contemplated in this Prospectus which are to take place on or before Completion of the
Offer, referred to as the pro forma adjustments, are presented as if they, together with the Offer, had occurred on or before
30 June 2020 and are set out below.

With the exception of the pro forma transactions noted below no material transactions have occurred between 30 June 2020
and the date of this Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

[…]

Felix expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives following the Offer.

Figure 5.8: Audited and pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2020

$’000 Pro forma
adjustment

Total cash
and cash

equivalents

Felix cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2020 1,018

Pro forma transactions:
Offer 5 12,000
Offer costs 6 (1,614)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 11,404

Notes: refer to pro forma transactions in Section 5.11 for further detail.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

80

5.11.2 Pro forma capital structure summary

5.12 Contingent liabilities
A Group Member, Plant Miner Pty Ltd, has provided bank guarantees as at 30 June 2020 of $50,000 in relation to the premises at
Navigator Road, Queensland. There were no contingent liabilities at 30 June 2020.

5.13 Dividend policy
The dividend policy of Felix is to reinvest all cash flows into the business to maximise its growth. Accordingly, no dividends are
expected to be paid in the near term following Felix’s listing on the ASX.

Figure 5.9: Audited and Pro forma capital structure

No. of
shares

Share
capital
$’000

Accumulated
losses
$’000

FX
reserve

Net
assets
$’000

Felix at 30 June 2020 Pro forma
adjustment

300,753 16,765 (24,454) (1) (7,690)

Subsequent transactions:

Additional interest
on convertible notes

1 – – (465) – (465)

Gain/ loss on
derivative liability

2 – – (1,263) – (1,263)

Shares split (200:1) 3 60,150,600 – – – –

Conversion of
convertible notes

4 36,583,444 10,510 – – 10,510

Pre Offer capital
structure

96,734,044 27,275 (26,182) (1) 1,092

Pro forma transactions:

Public offer 5 33,333,333 12,000 – – 12,000

Offer costs 6 – (895) (625) – (1,520)

Staff share issue 7 1,491,308 537 (537) – –

Total 131,558,685 38,917 (27,344) (1) 11,572

Notes: refer to pro forma transactions in Section 5.11 for further detail.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

81

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
nf

or
m

at
io

n

5.14 Significant accounting policies

5.14.1 Statement of significant accounting policies
Apart from cash flow information, the Historical Financial Information has been prepared under an accrual accounting method
and are based on historical cost modified by the revaluation of selected non-current assets, and financial assets and financial
liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

5.14.2 Basis of consolidation